

58004-3

58004-3

ORIGINAL

81096-6

NO: 58004-3-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CHARLES MOMAH,

Appellant.

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2006 NOV -2 PM 2:04

Sheryl Gordon McCloud  
WSBA No. 16709  
1301 Fifth Ave., Suite 3401  
Seattle, WA 98101-2605  
(206) 224-8777  
Attorney for Appellant,  
Charles Momah

Jeffrey L. Fisher, WSBA No. 30199  
Davis Wright Tremaine  
2600 Century Square  
1500 Fifth Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98101-1688  
Attorney for Appellant,  
Charles Momah

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

I. TRIAL.....4

    A. Heather Phillips Alleges Rape on August 12, 2003 .....4

    B. The Publicity Against Dr. Momah Spotlights Plaintiff’s Lawyer Harish Bharti, Who Attracts Numerous Patient-Clients .....6

    C. The State Files Charges .....6

    D. The Three Patients Who Complained of Inappropriate Touching During Exams that Dr. Momah Completely Denied (Counts II-IV) Came Forward After Hearing the Publicity, and Contacted Mr. Bharti ..... 8

        1. *Siewart*..... 8

        2. *Burnetto* ..... 10

        3. *Burns* ..... 12

    E. The One Patient Who Alleged Sexual Intercourse Without Consent, Which Dr. Momah Said Was Consensual (Count I) ..... 14

    F. The Two 404(b) Witnesses Who Complained of Inappropriate Touching During Exams Up to Ten Years Earlier Came Forward After Hearing the Publicity, and Contacted Mr. Bharti..... 16

1.	<i>Wood</i> .....	16
2.	<i>Perry</i> .....	17
G.	<u>The One 404(b) Witness Who Said There Was No Inappropriate Touching at All, Just Inappropriately Sexual Language, Came Forward After Hearing the Publicity, and Contacted Mr. Bharti</u> .....	19
II.	SENTENCING.....	20
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
	ARGUMENT .....	26
I.	UNDER ORANGE, THE RIGHT TO PUBLIC VOIR DIRE IS VIOLATED BY ONE FULL DAY OF IN-CHAMBERS QUESTIONING WITH NO COMPELLING INTEREST IDENTIFIED, NO ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED, AND NO FINDINGS MADE; THE REMEDY IS REVERSAL. ....	26
A.	<u>The Court Was Closed For a Full Day of Voir Dire</u> .....	26
B.	<u>Closure of a Day of Voir Dire Violates the Constitutional Right to a Public Trial</u> .....	27
C.	<u>Reversal is Required Even Without a Contemporaneous Objection</u> .....	28
D.	<u>Holding a Day of Voir Dire In Chambers, Closed to the Public, With No One But the Parties, the Lawyers, the Court, and the Juror, Constitutes Closure Implicating the Constitutional Rights to an Open Courtroom.</u> .....	28
E.	<u>The Right to an Open Courtroom is Especially Important in High Profile Cases.</u> .....	32

F.	<u>Closure Can be Justified Only by Detailed Findings, on the Record, Showing a Compelling Government Interest, No Less Restrictive Alternatives, Closure that is as Limited as Possible, and a Serious and Imminent Threat to the Compelling Interest</u> .....	35
G.	<u>There Was No Compelling Government Interest Here, No Less Restrictive Alternatives Considered, and No Findings on the Record</u> .....	36
II.	THE COURT ADMITTED SUBSTANTIAL ER 404(b) EVIDENCE OF DR. MOMAH’S SUPPOSEDLY SEXUAL TOUCHING DURING TWO OTHER PATIENTS’ EXAMS YEARS EARLIER, AND OF HIS SEXUAL COMMENTS (WITH NO INAPPROPRIATE TOUCHING) WITH A THIRD PATIENT – MATTERS IRRELEVANT TO WHETHER HE TOUCHED OTHER WOMEN, AT REMOTE TIMES.....	38
A.	<u>The Trial Court Allowed Substantial Evidence and Argument About Dr. Momah’s Sexual Touching and Sexual Comments With Other Patients at Other Times</u> .....	39
B.	<u>Admission of Such Prejudicial, Inflammatory Evidence Violated ER 404(b)</u> .....	40
1.	<i>Under DeVincentis, There Was Insufficient Proof of a Common Plan Where the 404(b) Crimes Involved Different Victims, Different Conduct – Some Not Even Acts, But Speech – Different Times, and No Relevance to Any Element Especially on the Strict Liability Rapes</i> .....	40
a.	<i>The Missing Prerequisite of a Prior “Act”</i> .....	42

b.	<i>The Missing Prerequisite of Helping to Prove “An Element or Defense,” Especially on the Rapes</i> .....	42
c.	<i>The Missing Prerequisite of “More Probative than Prejudicial”</i> .....	47
2.	<i>Even if this Type of 404(b) Evidence is Theoretically Admissible in General, the Specific Instances Here Were Inadmissible Because They Were Either So Remote (1996, 1997 and 2000) or So Dissimilar (Involving Legal Words Not Illegal Deeds)</i> .....	48
3.	<i>Even if this Type of 404(b) Evidence is Theoretically Admissible in General, the Legislature Has Determined That Such Evidence of Prior Sexual History Has Little to No Probative Value on Whether a Current Crime Occurred</i> .....	51
C.	<u><i>DeVincentis’ Holding That the Common Plan Exception Encompasses Prior Acts Not Part of an Overarching Plan Has Been Harshly Criticized; Its Application Here Violates Due Process, as Underscored Estelle v. McGuire</i></u> .....	53
D.	<u><i>The 404(b) Jury Instruction Exacerbated the Problem</i></u> .....	57
III.	DENIAL OF SEVERANCE OF THESE FOUR CRIMES, INVOLVING SEPARATE VICTIMS, SEPARATE ACTS, DISTINCT DEFENSES, AND TESTIMONY THAT WAS CONTRADICTORY AND WEAK, VIOLATED CrR 4.3, 4.4, AND THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE. ....	59

A.	<u>The Trial Court’s Rulings on Severance</u> .....	59
B.	<u>Dr. Momah Was Entitled to Severance to Avoid Prejudice On Count I, Rape, Involving the Defense of Consent, From the Additional Unrelated Charges of Essentially Surreptitious Touching During Exams</u> .....	59
1.	<i>The Prejudicial Spillover Effect of Evidence of Indecent Liberties, Which Was Not Cross-Admissible On the Rape Counts, Warranted Severance</i> .....	60
2.	<i>The Prejudicial Spillover Effect of Rule 404(b) Evidence Potentially Relevant to Indecent Liberties Warranted Severance</i> .....	60
3.	<i>The Paucity of the Evidence on the Burns Count Cannot be Underestimated</i> .....	61
4.	<i>Jury Instructions Could Not Cure a Problem This Big</i> .....	61
IV.	WHILE ADMITTING EVIDENCE THAT DR. MOMAH TOUCHED OTHER PATIENTS IN A SEXUAL MANNER ON OTHER OCCASIONS, THE TRIAL COURT EXCLUDED EVIDENCE THAT COMPLAINANT PHILLIPS TOUCHED OTHER DOCTORS IN A SEXUAL MANNER; EXCLUSION VIOLATED EVIDENCE RULES AND THE RIGHT TO PRESENT A COMPLETE DEFENSE. ....	63
A.	<u>The Trial Court’s Ruling Excluding Evidence Of Complainant Phillips’ Prior Conduct With Other Doctors</u> .....	64
B.	<u>Exclusion Violates ER 404(b) and the Right to Present a Complete Defense</u> .....	64

V.	COMPLAINANT BURNS VIOLATED TWO COURT ORDERS BY BLURTING OUT INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE THAT THE COURT HAD EXCLUDED AS PREJUDICIAL. ....	68
A.	<u>The Trial Court Excluded Evidence that One of Burns’ Twins Died, and Concerning Her Mother’s Decline and Death – and She Blurted Those Facts Out Anyway</u> .....	68
B.	<u>Admission of Such Inadmissible and Highly Charged Evidence on this Most Serious Count Was Prejudicial, Regardless of the (Assumed) Good Faith of the Prosecutor</u> .....	69
1.	<i>The Testimony About the Inadmissible Evidence Constituted Witness Misconduct and Violation of a Motion in Limine</i> .....	69
2.	<i>Given the Paucity of the State’s Evidence and the Critical Importance of Burns’ Testimony as the Sole Witness on Count IV, Reversal is Required Under the Applicable Test</i> .....	69
VI.	NEW EVIDENCE SHOWS THAT A NON-PARTY LAWYER ORCHESTRATED, COACHED, AND EVEN SUBORNED PERJURY OF COMPLAINANTS AGAINST DR. MOMAH, IN ORDER TO FURTHER CIVIL LAWSUITS IN WHICH HE REPRESENTED THEM. THIS EVIDENCE – UNDISCLOSED BY THE STATE – CASTS DOUBT ON THE CREDIBILITY OF KEY STATE WITNESSES. ....	71
A.	<u>The Role of Third-Party Attorney Harish Bharti in the Criminal Prosecution</u> .....	71

B.	<u>The New Evidence About Attorney Bharti's Sanctionable Conduct in Orchestrating and Coaching Witnesses, and Suborning Perjury</u> .....	72
C.	<u>The State Had a Duty to Disclose Information About Attorney Bharti's Sanctionable Conduct in Dealing with Witnesses Against Dr. Momah</u> .....	75
D.	<u>Since the Undisclosed Evidence Was Material, the Convictions Must be Reversed – No Further Proof of Prejudice is Required</u> .....	80
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	82

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<u>Box v. State</u> , 437 So.2d 19 (Miss. 1983) .....	77
<u>Damian v. State</u> , 881 S.W.2d 102 (Tex. App. Houston 1st Dist. 1994) .....	76
<u>Federated Publications, Inc. v. Kurtz</u> , 94 Wn.2d 51, 615 P.2d 440 (1980).....	28
<u>In re Brennan</u> , 117 Wn. App. 797, 72 P.3d 182 (2003) .....	76
<u>In re Brown</u> , 17 Cal. 4th 873, 72 Cal. Rptr. 2d 698, 952 P.2d 715, <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 978 (1988).....	76
<u>In re Delmarter</u> , 124 Wn. App. 154, 101 P.3d 111 (2004) .....	78
<u>In re Orange</u> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Rice</u> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086, <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 958 (1992).....	77, 80
<u>In re Times-World Corp.</u> , 7 Va. App. 317, 373 S.E.2d 474 (1988).....	31
<u>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Court</u> , 20 Cal. 4th 1178, 86 Cal. Rptr. 778 (Cal. 1999).....	29, 32
<u>People v. Cobb</u> , 962 P.2d 944 (Colo. 1998) .....	67
<u>People v. Taylor</u> , 244 Ill. App. 3d 460, 612 N.E.2d 543 (Ill. App. Ct. 2d Dist.), <u>appeal denied</u> , 622 N.E.2d 1224 (Ill. 1993) .....	32
<u>State v. Angevine</u> , 104 Wash. 679, 177 P. 701 (1919).....	28
<u>State v. Bartholomew (Bartholomew II)</u> , 101 Wn.2d 631, 683 P.2d 1079 (1984).....	57
<u>State v. Bennett</u> , 36 Wn. App. 176, 672 P.2d 772 (1983).....	54

<u>State v. Brightman</u> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005).....	2, 22, 27, 30
<u>State v. Bythrow</u> , 114 Wn.2d 713, 790 P.2d 154 (1990).....	63
<u>State v. Chhom</u> , 128 Wn.2d 739, 911 P.2d 1014 (1996).....	43
<u>State v Ciskie</u> , 110 Wn.2d 263, 751 P.2d 1165 (1988).....	43
<u>State v. Coe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984) .....	63
<u>State v. Cotton</u> , 113 Ohio App. 3d 125, 680 N.E.2d 657 (1996).....	52-53
<u>State v. Cuccio</u> , 350 N.J. Super. 248, 794 A.2d 880, <u>review denied</u> , 174 N.J. 43 (2002).....	32, 37, 38
<u>State v. DeVincentis</u> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Delarosa-Flores</u> , 59 Wn. App. 514, 719 P.2d 736 (1990), <u>review denied</u> , 116 Wn.2d 1010 (1991).....	81
<u>State v. Easterling</u> , 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006).....	2, 27, 28
<u>State v. Elmore</u> , 54 Wn. App. 54, 771 P.2d 1192 (1989) .....	43
<u>State v. Escalona</u> , 49 Wn. App. 251, 742 P.3d 190 (1987).....	4, 25, 69, 70
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 40 Wn. App. 162, 697 P.2d 597, <u>review denied</u> , 104 Wn.2d 1001 (1985) .....	51
<u>State v. Harris</u> , 36 Wn. App. 746, 677 P.2d 202 (1984) .....	50
<u>State v. Hudlow</u> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983).....	52
<u>State v. Judge</u> , 100 Wn.2d 706, 675 P.2d 219 (1984).....	80
<u>State v. Kalakosky</u> , 121 Wn.2d 525, 852 P.2d 1064 (1993).....	59, 60
<u>State v. Lough</u> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995) .....	41, 42, 50

<u>State v. McDaniel</u> , 83 Wn. App. 179, 920 P.2d 1218 (1996), review <u>denied</u> , 131 Wn.2d. 1011 (1997).....	65
<u>State v. Roth</u> , 75 Wn. App. 808, 881 P.2d 268 (1994), review <u>denied</u> , 126 Wn.2d 1016 (1995) .....	42
<u>State v. Salterelli</u> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982) .....	47, 50
<u>State v. Vincent</u> , 159 Ariz. 418, 768 P.2d 150 (1989).....	81

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>Amos v. Minnesota</u> , 849 F.2d 1070 (8th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 861 (1988).....	56
<u>Bean v. Calderon</u> , 163 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 922 (1999).....	62
<u>Benn v. Lambert</u> , 283 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 942 (2002).....	78
<u>Bowman v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</u> , 832 F. Supp. 1014 (D.S.C. 1993), <u>aff'd</u> , 66 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	47
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Cable News Network, Inc. v. U.S.</u> , 263 App. D.C. 66, 824 F.2d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	30
<u>Carriger v. Lewis</u> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1133 (1998).....	80
<u>Carter v. Armontrout</u> , 929 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1991).....	56
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973).....	65
<u>Cole v. Alton</u> , 567 F. Supp. 1084 (N.D. Miss. 1983) .....	47

<u>Coy v. Iowa</u> , 487 U.S. 1012, 108 S.Ct. 2798, 101 L.Ed.2d 857 (1988).....	81
<u>Crawford v. Yellow Cab Co.</u> , 572 F. Supp. 1205 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	46
<u>Daniels v. Loizzo</u> , 178 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	47
<u>Dickson v. Wainwright</u> , 683 F.2d 348 (11th Cir. 1982).....	55
<u>Estelle v. McGuire</u> , 502 U.S. 62, 112 S.Ct. 475, 116 L.Ed.2d 385 (1991).....	53, 56, 57
<u>Garceau v. Woodford</u> , 275 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2001), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	57
<u>Geders v. United States</u> , 425 U.S. 80, 96 S.Ct. 1330, 47 L.Ed.2d 592 (1976).....	81
<u>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</u> , 457 U.S. 596, 102 S.Ct. 2613, 73 L.Ed.2d 248 (1982).....	30
<u>Greer v. Miller</u> , 483 U.S. 756, 107 S.Ct. 3102, 97 L.Ed.2d 618 (1987).....	62
<u>Hart v. United States</u> , 565 F.2d 360 (5th Cir. 1978).....	78
<u>Holmes v. South Carolina</u> , __ U.S. __, 126 S.Ct. 1727, 164 L.Ed.2d 503 (2006).....	64, 65, 67
<u>Jeffries v. Wood</u> , 114 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1008 (1997).....	48
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419, 115 S. Ct. 1555, 131 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1995).....	76, 77, 80, 81
<u>Maryland v. Craig</u> , 497 U.S. 836, 110 S.Ct. 3157, 111 L.Ed.2d 666 (1990).....	81
<u>Miller v. Pate</u> , 386 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 785, 17 L.Ed.2d 690 (1967).....	55

<u>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</u> , 480 U.S. 39, 107 S.Ct. 989, 94 L.Ed.2d 40 (1987).....	65
<u>Perry v. Rushen</u> , 713 F.2d 1447 (9th Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 838 (1984).....	65
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> , 287 U.S. 45, 53 S.Ct. 55, 77 L. Ed. 158 (1932) .....	35
<u>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California (Press- Enterprise I)</u> , 464 U.S. 501, 104 S.Ct. 819, 78 L.Ed.2d 629 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Press-Enterprise II</u> , 478 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 2735, 92 L.Ed.2d 1 (1986).....	23, 36, 37
<u>Reiger v. Christensen</u> , 789 F.2d 1425 (9th Cir. 1986).....	81
<u>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</u> , 448 U.S. 555, 100 S.Ct. 2814, 65 L.Ed.2d 973 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Rovinsky v. McKaskle</u> , 722 F.2d 197 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984).....	31
<u>Singh v. Prunty</u> , 142 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	80
<u>Sparks v. Gilley Trucking Co.</u> , 992 F.2d 50 (4th Cir. 1993).....	43, 44, 45, 46
<u>Taylor v. Illinois</u> , 484 U.S. 400, 108 S.Ct. 646, 98 L.Ed.2d 798, <u>rehearing denied</u> , 485 U.S. 983 (1988).....	65
<u>Thomas v. Lynaugh</u> , 812 F.2d 225 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 842 (1987) ( <i>dicta</i> ) .....	55
<u>Tucker v. Makowski</u> , 883 F.2d 877 (improper admission of “other crimes” evidence rose to level of due process violation).....	57
<u>United States ex rel. Lee v. Flannigan</u> , 884 F.2d 945 (7th Cir. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 497 U.S. 1027 (1990) .....	56, 57
<u>United States ex rel. Smith v. Fairman</u> , 769 F.2d 386 (7th Cir. 1985).....	79

<u>United States v. Alfonso</u> , 759 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	51
<u>United States v. Antone</u> , 603 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	79
<u>United States v. Auten</u> , 632 F.2d 478 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	79
<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667, 105 S.Ct. 3375, 87 L.Ed.2d 481 (1984) .....	78
<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 772 F.2d 482 (9th Cir. 1985), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1023 (1986) .....	47
<u>United States v. Bakke</u> , 942 F.2d 977 (6th Cir. 1991).....	50
<u>United States v. Bin Laden</u> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	77
<u>United States v. Bramble</u> , 641 F.2d 681 (9th Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 1072 (1982) .....	51
<u>United States v. Brooks</u> , 966 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	78, 80
<u>United States v. Brumel-Alvarez</u> , 991 F.2d 1452 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	78
<u>United States v. Bryan</u> , 868 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 858 (1989).....	79
<u>United States v. Butler</u> , 567 F.2d 885 (9th Cir. 1978).....	79
<u>United States v. Deutsch</u> , 475 F.2d 55 (5th Cir. 1973).....	78, 80
<u>United States v. Dockery</u> , 955 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	62
<u>United States v. Douglass</u> , 780 F.2d 1472 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	63
<u>United States v. Edwards</u> , 823 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 485 U.S. 934 (1988) .....	30
<u>United States v. Endicott</u> , 869 F.2d 452 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	78
<u>United States v. Field</u> , 625 F.2d 862 (9th Cir. 1980).....	47

<u>United States v. Gordon</u> , 987 F.2d 902 (2d Cir. 1993).....	50
<u>United States v. Hernandez-Miranda</u> , 601 F.2d 1104 (9th Cir. 1979).....	51
<u>United States v. Hodges</u> , 770 F.2d 1475 (9th Cir. 1985).....	50
<u>United States v. Jimenez</u> , 613 F.2d 1373 (5th Cir. 1980).....	50
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 16 F.3d 487 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	62
<u>United States v. Koon</u> , 34 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1994), <u>aff'd. in part, rev'd in part</u> , 518 U.S. 81, 116 (1996) .....	34-35
<u>United States v. Lewis</u> , 787 F.2d 1318, <u>amended</u> , 798 F.2d 1250 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	63
<u>United States v. Miranda</u> , 746 F. Supp. 1546 (S.D. Fla. 1990) .....	30
<u>United States v. Monks</u> , 774 F.2d 945 (9th Cir. 1985).....	62
<u>United States v. Morris</u> , 780 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	30
<u>United States v. Osorio</u> , 929 F.2d 753 .....	75, 78, 80
<u>United States v. Perdomo</u> , 929 F.2d 967 .....	75, 78, 79, 80
<u>United States v. Turning Bear</u> , 357 F.3d 730 (8th Cir. 2004).....	81
<u>United States v. Wood</u> , 57 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	78, 80
<u>United States v. Zelinka</u> , 862 F.2d 92.....	50
<u>Villalba v. Consolidated Freightways Corp.</u> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2000 WL 1154073 (N.D.Ill. 2000) .....	46
<u>Walker v. Engle</u> , 703 F.2d 959 (6th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 962 (1983).....	55

<u>Walker v. Yellow Freight Systems</u> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 1999 WL 955364 (E.D. La. 1999) .....	46
<u>Waller v. Georgia</u> , 467 U.S. 39, 104 S.Ct. 2210, 81 L.Ed.2d 31 (1984) .....	22, 23, 27, 36, 37
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14, 87 S.Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019 (1967) .....	65

### STATE STATUTES AND COURT RULES

CrR 4.3 .....	3, 59
CrR 4.4 .....	3, 59
ER 404(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 9.94A.589 .....	21
RCW 9A.44.020 .....	52, 66
RCW 9A.44.050(1)(d) .....	7
RCW 9A.44.060(1)(a) .....	8
RCW 9A.44.100(1) .....	7

### FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	62
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	78
Fed.R.Evid. 401 .....	44
Fed.R.Evid. 404(b) .....	45, 46, 47

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend I.....	22, 31, 33
U.S. CONST. amend VI.....	33, 65
U.S. CONST. amend I.....	22, 57

## MISCELLANEOUS

Associated Press, “Suspended Doctor Was Accused Three Years Ago,” 9/28/03.....	34
Associated Press, “Suspended Doctor Faces a Dozen New Accusations,” 1/24/04.....	34
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2004).....	29
Noel S. Brady, KING COUNTY JOURNAL, “Gynecologist Faces Civil Suit,” 9/16/03.....	34
Noel S. Brady, KING COUNTY JOURNAL, “Momah Lawsuits Mount,” 9/27/03.....	34
Noel S. Brady, KING COUNTY JOURNAL, “Doctor Faces 46 Lawsuits,” 10/19/03.....	34
Noel S. Brady, KING COUNTY JOURNAL, “Doctor Accused of Witness Tampering,” 1/23/04.....	34
CBS News, <i>The Early Show</i> , “Raped by One’s Obstetrician?” 9/30/03.....	34
Eldridge Cleaver, <i>Soul on Ice</i> , New York: McGraw-Hill Book Company, 1968.....	35
Dictionary Definition of “chambers,” available at <a href="http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/chambers">http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/chambers</a> .....	29

King Five News, “More Misconduct Charges Surface Against Federal Way Ob-Gyn,” 9/15/03, available at <a href="http://www.king5.com/topstories/NW_091503WABmoma_hlawsuit.2ff8a70.html">http://www.king5.com/topstories/NW_091503WABmoma_hlawsuit.2ff8a70.html</a> .....	34
King Five News, “More Accusations, But No Arrest for Ob-Gyn,” 10/9/03, available at <a href="http://www.king5.com/topstories/NW_100803HEKmomah_KC.2de92ff.html">http://www.king5.com/topstories/NW_100803HEKmomah_KC.2de92ff.html</a> .....	34
King Five News, “Suspended Doctor Faces a Dozen New Accusations,” 1/23/04, available at <a href="http://www.king5.com/health/stories/NW_012304WABmomahKC.46d20fd9.html">http://www.king5.com/health/stories/NW_012304WABmomahKC.46d20fd9.html</a> .....	34
KOMO TV Five News, “Employees and Patients Sue Doctor Accused of Rape,” 9/14/03, available at <a href="http://www.komotv.com/news/story.asp?id=27180">http://www.komotv.com/news/story.asp?id=27180</a> .....	34
Harper Lee, <u>To Kill A Mockingbird</u> , Philadelphia, PA: J. B. Lippincott, 1960 .....	35
Angie Leventis, THE NEWS-TRIBUNE, “State Suspends Doctor Suspected of Rape,” 9/27/03 .....	34
NBC News, <i>The Abrams Report</i> , 9/28/03 .....	34
NBC News, <i>The Today Show</i> , “Jolie Campbell, Alleged Victim, and Attorney Harish Bharti Discuss Jolie’s Alleged Rape by Dr. Charles Momah,” 9/26/03 .....	34
Julia Summerfeld, THE SEATTLE TIMES, “Gynecologist Facing 6 New Sex Counts,” 1/23/04 .....	34
Wright & Graham, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure – Federal Rules of Evidence</i> , 22 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 5244 .....	53, 54, 55
Tom Wolfe, <u>A Bonfire of the Vanities</u> . New York: Farrar, Straus and Giroux, 1987. ....	35
